CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL (TARIFFS) ORDER 2019

REVISION OF PAY AND DISPLAY CHARGES

The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 35, 45, 46, 47, 49 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1984" and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984 and Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 "the Act of 2004" and with those persons and organisations specified in the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 hereby makes the following Order:

Commencement and Citation

1. This Order is made on the ** day of **** 2019 and shall come into operation on the ** day of ***** 2019 and may be cited as the "City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (Tariffs) Order 201".

Interpretation

2. In this Order any reference to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended, applied, consolidated, re-enacted by or as having effect by virtue of any subsequent enactment.

Tariffs

3. The tariffs for on-street parking shall be as defined in the Schedule to this Order

Yellow Line Waivers

- 4. The charge for a yellow line waiver shall be five pounds (£5) per day.
- 5. The refund in respect of a yellow line waiver shall be five pounds (£5) in respect to each complete day specified thereon which remains unexpired at the time when the yellow line waiver is surrendered to the Council.

Residents' Permits

- 6. The charge for a residents' permit shall be zero pounds (£0).
- 7. The charge for a duplicate residents' permit shall be ten pounds (£10).
- 8. The refund for a residents' permit shall be zero pounds (£0).

Visitors' Permits

- 9. The charge for visitors' permit shall be zero pounds (£0).
- 10. The charge for a duplicate visitors' permit shall be ten pounds (£10).
- 11. The refund for a visitors' permit shall be zero pounds (£0).

Business Permits

12. The charge for a business permit shall be zero pounds (£0) per annum except Little Germany where the charge for a business permit shall be four hundred and twenty pounds (£420).

- 13. The charge for a duplicate business permit shall be ten pounds (£10).
- 14. The refund for a business permit shall be zero pounds (£0).

Special Parking Permits

- 15. The charge for a special parking permit shall be ten pounds (£10) per annum, at the Council's absolute discretion.
- 16. The charge for a duplicate special parking permit shall be ten pounds (£10).
- 17. The refund for a special parking permit shall be zero pounds (£0).

Doctors Permits

- 18. The charge for a doctor's permit shall be zero pounds (£0) per annum.
- 19. The charge for a duplicate doctor's permit shall be ten pounds (£10).

Parking Dispensations

- 20. The charge for a parking dispensation shall be:
 - (a) Ten pounds (£10) per annum for a professional health carer; and
 - (b) Five pounds (£5) per day for all other users.
- 21. The refund in respect of a parking dispensation shall be five pounds (£5) in respect to each complete day specified thereon which remains unexpired at the time when the parking dispensation is surrendered to the Council, except for a dispensation issued for a professional health carer for which no refund shall be made.

Revocation of Existing Order

22. The "City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (Tariffs) Order 2017" dated 18th May 2017 is hereby revoked.

THE COMMON SEAL of CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Authorised by the City Solicitor

SCHEDULE

TARIFFS FOR ON-STREET PARKING PLACES

Tariff Code – Tariff (£)

Tariff Code 0:	No charge
Tariff Code 1:	Up to 30 mins - 30p
	Up to 1 hour - 60p
	Up to 2 hours - £1.20
	Up to 3 hours - £2.40
	Up to 4 hours - £3.40
	Maximum stay 4 hours
Tariff Code 2:	No charge
Tariff Code 3:	Up to 2 hours - 80p
	£2.50 all day
Tariff Code 4:	Monday to Saturday
	Up to 1 hour - 70p
	Up to 2 hours - £1.40
	Maximum stay 2 hours (return prohibited within 2 hours)
Tariff Code 5	Sunday - £1.00 all day
Tariff Code 6	Monday – Saturday
	Up to 1 hour 70p
	Up to 2 hours £1.40
	Up to 3 hours £2.10
	Up to 4 hours £2.80
	Maximum stay 4 hours
	Sunday £1.00 maximum stay 4 hours
Tariff Code 7	Monday – Friday
	Up to 1 hour – 70p
	Up to 2 hours £1.40
	Up to 3 hours £2.10
	Up to 4 hours £2.80
	Maximum stay 4 hours
Tariff Code 8	Monday – Sunday
	Up to 30 minutes – free
	Up to 1 hour - £1.00
	Up to 2 hours - £2.00

	Maximum stay 2 hours
Tariff Code 9	Monday – Sunday
	Up to 30 minutes – free
	Up to 1 hour - £1.00
	Up to 2 hours - £2.00
	Up to 3 hours - £3.00
	Up to 4 hours - £4.00
	Over 4 hours - £5.00